Should any minority shareholder object to the offered price within a specified deadline of not less than two months,

such minority shareholder may request that the price is set by a Norwegian court. The cost of such court procedure

will, as a general rule, be the responsibility of the majority shareholder, and the relevant court will have full discretion

in determining the consideration to be paid to the minority shareholder as a result of the compulsory acquisition.

Absent an objection to the price being offered, the minority shareholders would be deemed to have accepted the

offered price after the expiry of the specified deadline.

77/105

10 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The information presented below should be read in conjunction with the Group's historical financial information and

related notes, incorporated by reference hereto, see Section 15 "Cross Reference List".

10.1 Statement of capitalisation

The following table sets forth information about the Group's consolidated capitalisation as of 30 June 2020 and

adjusted to reflect the below-mentioned material changes:

Capitalisation

As of 30 June 2020

(unaudited)

Adjustments

(unaudited)

As adjusted

(unaudited)

(In NOK thousand)

Indebtedness

Total current debt 30,660,721 -28,917,626 1,743,095

- Guaranteed and secured¹ 23,417,401 -23,339,397 78,004

- Guaranteed but unsecured² 1,055,183 -791,470 263,713

- Secured but unguaranteed³ 3,201,786 -3,201,786 0

- Unguaranteed and unsecured⁴ 2,986,351 -1,584,972 1,401,379

Total non-current debt 4,357,040 17,307,913 21,664,952

- Guaranteed and secured⁵ 1,066,700 16,994,326 18,061,026

- Guaranteed but unsecured⁶ 3,290,339 -556,313 2,734,026

- Secured but unguaranteed⁷ 0 833,312 833,312

- Unguaranteed and unsecured 0 0 0

Total indebtedness⁸ 35,017,761 -11,646,301 23,371,460

Shareholders' equity

Share capital⁹ 4,602,782 70,000 4,672,782

Other contributed capital 0 0 0

Other reserves 0 0 0

Retained earnings10 -11,628,070 12,482,129 854,059

Non-controlling interests 8,103 0 8,103

Total shareholders' equity -7,017,185 12,552,129 5,534,944

Total capitalisation 28,000,576 905,828 28,906,404

Notes to the capitalisation table above:

1. Adjustment (NOK 23,339,4 million) relates to de-recognition of debt being refinanced. As adjusted (NOK 78.0

million) is current portion of non-refinanced debt relating to the Group's vessels and equipment.

2. Adjustment (NOK 791.5 million) relates to termination of debt for vessels recognised according to IFRS 16

(Pike, Leopard, Jaguar, Cheetah, Halibut, Senator and Statesman). As adjusted (NOK 263.7 million) is current

portion of IFRS 16 leasing obligations for Normand Maximus.

3. Adjustment (NOK 3,201.8 million) relates to de-recognition of debt being refinanced in the Solship Invest 1 silo.